

SC No.310/2021
STATE Vs. AKIB @ PADDA etc.
FIR No.178 /2021
PS (New Usmanpur)
06.07.2022

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan on bail.
Sh. Jagmohan, Advocate for both the accused.

An application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Mohd. Irfan for cancellation of NBWs ordered to be issued against him vide order dated 23.03.2022. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused Mohd. Irfan that wife of accused was ill on the last date of hearing due to which he had forgotten the date of hearing.

Keeping in view the reasons mentioned in the application, NBWs against the accused Mohd. Irfan stands canceled. Accused Mohd. Irfan is warned to be careful in future.

Arguments on charge heard. Record perused.

The prosecution case is that, on 09.04.2021, at 10.15 PM, in gali no.20, Gautampuri, Delhi, within jurisdiction of PS New Usmanpur, Delhi, accused persons Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan alleged to have voluntarily caused dangerous injuries upon the abdomen of complainant, Wasim, with a knife.

Keeping in view the above facts, a, prima facie, case is made out for the offence punishable under section 307/34 IPC against accused persons Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan.

Accordingly, charge for the offence punishable under section 307/34 is framed against accused persons Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up on 13.10.2022 for prosecution evidence.

Material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date.

(RAMESH KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/06.07.2022