

SC No.310/2021  
STATE Vs. AKIB @ PADDA  
FIR No.178 /2021  
PS (New Usmanpur)

02.12.2022

Present: Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan are absent despite several calls.

Bail bonds of accused persons Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan stands forfeited to State.

Issue NBWs against accused Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan with notice to their sureties under section 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

Put up on 24.01.2023 for appearance of accused persons/further proceedings.

(RAMESH KUMAR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/  
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/02.12.2022

At this stage, accused Mohd. Irfan has appeared with his counsel Sh. Jagmohan.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Irfan has moved an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against him on 13.10.2022. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Mohd. Irfan that accused was in judicial custody in another case, due to which, he could not appear on 13.10.2022. Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Mohd. Irfan further prayed that NBWs against accused Mohd. Irfan be canceled.

Heard.

Keeping in view the facts mentioned in the application, the NBWs issued against applicant/accused Mohd. Irfan stands canceled. Accused Mohd. Irfan is warned to be careful in future.

Robkar be issued accordingly.

Application stands disposed of.

Accused Mohd. Irfan has been informed about the next date of hearing.

(RAMESH KUMAR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/  
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/02.12.2022