

SC No.310/2021
STATE Vs. AKIB @ PADDA
FIR No.178 /2021
PS (New Usmanpur)

17.04.2023

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.
Both accused Akib @ Padda and Mohd. Irfan are
absent.
Sh. Jagmohan Singh, Advocate for both the accused.
IO SI Ravi Puniya in person.

Ld. Counsel for accused Akib @ Padda has moved an
application for issuance of production warrants against accused
Akib @ Padda as he is in judicial custody on case FIR No.243/23,
PS New Usmanpur, under Section 25 Arms Act.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Irfan has also moved
an application for issuance of production warrants against accused
Mohd. Irfan as he is in judicial custody on case FIR No.147/23, PS
Jama Masjid, under Section 25 Arms Act.

Heard.

Keeping in view the submissions of ld. Counsel, let
production warrants be issued against accused Akib @ Padda and
Mohd. Irfan for their appearance on the next date of hearing.

No PW is present except IO.

Summons issued to PW Naseem received back
unserved with the report that witness is not found residing at the
given address.

contd2/....

- 2 -

PW Naseem be summoned afresh through IO concerned for the next date.

Put up on 29.05.2023 for prosecution evidence.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/17.04.2023