

SC No.310/2021
STATE Vs. AKIB @ PADDA etc.
FIR No.178 /2021
PS (New Usmanpur)

10.09.2024

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akib @ Padda on bail.
Accused Irfan is present.
Sh. Jagmohan Singh, Advocate for accused Akib @
Padda.
Sh. Ankush Singh, Advocate for accused Irfan.

An present application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Irfan for cancellation of NBWs issued against him vide order dated 06.08.2024.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Irfan stated that accused Irfan could not appear before the court on 06.08.2024, as, he was sick. Ld. Counsel further stated that non-appearance of accused Irfan was neither intentional nor deliberate. Ld. Counsel further prayed that the NBWs issued against the accused Irfan be canceled.

Heard.

Keeping in view the facts mentioned in the application, the NBWs issued against applicant/accused Irfan stands canceled. Cost of Rs.5000/- is imposed on accused and be deposited with DLSA, North-East District, Delhi.

Accused Irfan has deposited the cost amount of Rs.5000/- with DLSA, North-East District, today. Accused has also deposited the fine amount of Rs.3000/- imposed on 01.06.2024 with DLSA, North-East today. Copy of receipt is filed. Same is taken on record.

Contd2/...

Robkar be issued accordingly.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up on 24.10.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/10.09.2024