

SC 310/2021
STATE VS. AKIB @ PADDA
FIR NO.178/2021
PS NEW USMAN PUR

08.09.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for State through VC.
Accused Irfan on bail.
Accused Akib is absent.

Co-accused Irfan has moved an application for seeking exemption of accused Akib @ Padda from his personal appearance for today on the ground that he is suffering from fever for the last two days.

Application is not supported with any medical certificate. The application is allowed subject to production of medical certificate of accused Akib @ Padda on or before the next date of hearing.

PW Naseem is present.

Summon issued to PW Naseem, who is also accused in cross-case FIR No 177/21, PS New Usmanpur, has been received back unserved with the report "*Addressee is not residing at the given address*".

On query, PW Naseem submits that he has furnished his changed address in the cross-case on the bail bond. Bail bond in the cross-case reveals the address of accused Naseem (witness in this case) as *House No.2913 SF, Gali Lal Darwaza Sirkiwalan, Lal Kuan, Chandni Chowk, Delhi*.

Fresh address of the complainant Naseem be

recorded in the list of witnesses.

Adjournment sought jointly as Bar has abstained from work today.

Put up for PE with the cross-case on 15.11.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/08.09.2025