

SC 310/2021  
STATE VS. AKIB @ PADDA  
FIR NO.178/2021  
PS NEW USMAN PUR

15.11.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.  
Both accused on bail.  
Sh. Vishal Thakur, proxy counsel (Enrolment No.7933/2024) for Sh. Manish Garg, Counsel for complainant Naseem @ Waseem, alongwith the complainant.

Adjournment sought by proxy counsel for the complainant on the ground that the complainant is not well today and hence is not in a position to depose.

Ld. Chief PP for the State also submits that CCTV footage which was seized during investigation is to be shown to the witness at the time of recording his evidence, however it is not clear whether any CCTV footage was seized or not, as is clear from the cross-case bearing FIR No.177/2021, PS New Usmanpur.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned for PE on **01.12.2025**.

IO/SI Ravi Puniya is absent despite service.

Issueailable warrant in a sum of Rs.2,000/- against IO/SI Ravi Puniya through SHO concerned for next date for clarification.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.11.2025