

SC 310/2021  
STATE Vs. AKIB @ PADDA & ANR.  
FIR No. 178/2021  
PS (New Usman Pur)

21.04.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Shukla, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute)  
for the State.  
Both accused are present on bail.  
Sh. Manish Garg, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

PW-2 HC Inder Kumar recalled, further examined  
and discharged. PW-3 ASI Raj Kumar is examined and  
discharged.

PW IO/SI Ravi Poonia is present and discharged  
unexamined today as other material witnesses are yet to be  
examined in the present case.

Put up for PE on **23.05.2026**. PWs at serial no. 1 &  
2 be summoned for the said date.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/21.04.2026**